



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.10867 of 2026

Anupama Das

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
Subhadutta Routray

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented by Adv. -
Sasmita Nayak, A.S.C.

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

16.04.2026

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as learned counsel for the State. Perused the writ application as well as the prayer made therein.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner at the outset contended that although the Petitioner has been appointed as Principal-in-Charge by the Governing Body of the Institution in question, however, the same has not been approved by the Government. As a result, the Petitioner has not been permitted to function as Principal-in-Charge of the said institution in question.
4. Learned counsel for the State sought for some time to obtain



specific instruction in the matter.

5. List this matter in the week commencing 27.04.2026.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Anil